## ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 63**

Introduced by Riepe, 12; Cavanaugh, J., 9.

WHEREAS, the Summit League basketball program is composed of nine schools with organization membership spread around the central United States; and

WHEREAS, the University of Nebraska at Omaha Mavericks men's basketball team ended the regular Summit League season with a triumph over the Oral Roberts University Golden Eagles on March 1, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the 80-57 victory cemented the Mavericks's place as regular season champions of the Summit League and secured the number one seed heading into the conference championship; and

WHEREAS, the head coach of the Mavericks is Chris Crutchfield and the captains are Marquel Sutton, Tony Osburn, and Lance Waddles; and

WHEREAS, the hard work, dedication, commitment, passion, and care for their fellow teammates is the root of the Mavericks's success; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the academic, athletic, and artistic achievements of the citizens of our state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates the University of Nebraska at Omaha Mavericks men's basketball team on their Summit League success.
- 2. That copies of this resolution be sent to the Mavericks and Head Coach Chris Crutchfield.